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1.2 Air Locker Functional Description

2 Air Locker Differential Parts Lists

Section  Part No. Description Splines Ratio
2.1 RDO1  Toyota 8",45mm BRNG (replaced by RD132) 30 All
2.2 RD02 Toyota 8.9",45mm BRNG (replaced by RD33) 30 All
2.3 RDO3 Land Rover,10 SPL,Banjo 10 3.54
2.4 RDO04 Nissan H233,31 SPL 31 All
2.5 RDO5 Mitsubishi 8”,RR,28 SPL 28 All
2.6 RD06 Dana 44,30 SPL,3.92 & UP 30 3.92& UP
2.7 RDO7 Dana 44,30 SPL,3.73 & DN 30 3.73 & DN
2.8 RDO08  Toyota 8.9",C-clip,45mm BRNG (replaced by RD124) 30 All
2.9 RD09  Nissan H233B,31 SPL (thrust block only - replaced by RD78A) 31 All

2.10 RD10 GM 10 Bolt,8.5",28 SPL (replaced by RD83) 28 2.73 & UP
2.12 RD12 GM 12 Bolt,8.9",30 SPL,3.73 & UP 30 3.73 & UP
2.16 RD16  Ford 8.8",28 SPL (replaced by RD82) 28 All
2.17 RD17 Nissan H233B,33 SPL (disc brake only — replaced by RD24) 33 All
2.18 RD18 Dana 44,19 SPL,3.92 & UP (deleted from range) 19 3.92 & UP
2.19 RD19 Dana 44,19 SPL,3.73 & DN (deleted from range) 19 3.73 & DN
2.20 RD20 Land Rover,Salisbury,3.54:1 24 3.54
2.21 RD21 Dana 60,30 SPL,4.56 & UP 30 4.56 & UP
2.22 RD22 Dana 60,30 SPL,4.10 & DN 30 4.10 & DN
2.23 RD23  Toyota 8",50mm BRNG (replaced by RD132) 30 All
2.24 RD24  Nissan H233B,33 SPL 33 All
2.25 RD25  Mitsubishi 9”,RR,28 SPL (disc brake only) 28 All
2.26 RD26  Land Rover HD,24 SPL (deleted from range) 24 3.54
2.27 RD27 Nissan C200,29 SPL (replaced by RD107) 29 All
2.28 RD28 GM 10 Bolt,8.5",30 SPL (replaced by RD84) 30 2.73 & UP
2.30 RD30 Dana 30,27 SPL,3.73 & UP (replaced by RD100) 27 3.73 & UP
2.31 RD31 Dana 30,27 SPL,3.54 & DN (replaced by RD101) 27 3.54 & DN
2.32 RD32 Land Rover,Salisbury,4.70:1 24 4.7
2.33 RD33 Toyota 8.9",50mm BRNG 30 All
2.35 RD35 Dana 60HD,35 SPL,4.56 & UP 35 4.56 & UP
2.36 RD36 Dana 60HD,35 SPL,4.10 & DN 35 4.10 & DN
2.37 RD37 Ford 10.25” & 10.5” (Sterling / corporate) 35 All
2.38 RD38  Dana 35,non C-clip,27 SPL,3.31 & DN (replaced by RD103) 27 3.31 & DN
2.39 RD39 Dana 35,non C-clip,27 SPL,3.54 & UP (replaced by RD102) 27 3.54 & UP
2.40 RD40 GM 14 Bolt,9.5",C-clip 33 All
2.41 RD41  Mitsubishi Jeep,RR (deleted from range) 19 All
2.42 RDA42 Dana 60HD,C-clip,35 SPL,4.56 & UP 35 4.56 & UP
2.43 RD43 Dana 60HD,C-clip,35 SPL,4.10 & DN 35 4.10 & DN
2.44 RD44 Isuzu,RR,26 SPL 26 All
2.45 RD45  Mahindra,19 SPL (deleted from range) 19 All
2.46 RD46 Mitsubishi 9”,RR,28 SPL 28 All
2.47 RD47  AMC Model 20,2.73:1 29 2.73
2.50 RD50 Dana 50,30 SPL 30 All
2.51 RD51 GM / AAM 9.25",33 SPL 33 All
253 RD53 Dana 70HD,35 SPL,4.56 & UP 35 4.56 & UP
2.54 RD54 Dana 70HD,35 SPL,4.10 & DN 35 4.10 & DN
2.55 RD55B Ford 9",31 SPL (replaced by RD119) 31 All
2.56 RD56 Land Rover,24 SPL,Banjo 24 All
2.57 RD57 Land Rover,24 SPL,Banjo,T/C 24 All
2.60 RD60 AMC Model 20,3.08 & UP 29 3.08 & UP
2.64 RD64 Toyota 9.5",32 SPL 32 All
2.65 RD65 Dana 70U,35 SPL,4.56 & UP 35 4.56 & UP
2.66 RD66 Dana 70U,35 SPL,4.10 & DN 35 4.10 & DN

NOTE: | Contact ARB directly for model numbers not listed here.

—(ARB)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2 Air Locker Differential Parts Lists

Section  Part No. Description Splines Ratio
2.68 RD68 Dana 35,C-clip,27 SPL,3.31 & DN (replaced by RD103) 27 3.31 & DN
2.69 RD69 Dana 35,C-clip,27 SPL,3.54 & UP (replaced by RD102) 27 3.54 & UP
2.70 RD70 Nissan H260,37 SPL 37 All
2.71 RD71 Nissan H260,37 SPL (disc brake only) 37 All
2.72 RD72  Suzuki Sierra,RR,26 SPL (replaced by RD88) 26 All
2.73 RD73  Suzuki Sierra,FR,22 SPL (replaced by RD75) 22 All
2.74 RD74  Suzuki Vitara,RR,26 SPL,10 bolt RG 26 All
2.75 RD75 Suzuki,FR,22 SPL,10 bolt RG 22 All
2.77 RD77  SuzukiJimny (JA),FR,22 SPL (replaced by RD87) 22 All
2.78 RD78A Nissan H233B,31 SPL 31 All
2.79 RD79 Suzuki Vitara,RR,26 SPL,12 bolt RG 26 All
2.80 RD80 Dana 80,35 SPL 35 Varies by Mfg.
2.81 RD81 Ford 8.8",31 SPL 31 All
2.82 RD82  Ford 8.8",28 SPL 28 All
2.83 RD83 GM 10 Bolt,8.5",28 SPL 28 273 & UP
2.84 RD84 GM 10 Bolt,8.5”,30 SPL 30 2.73 & UP
2.85 RD85 Isuzu RR,23 SPL,non-LSD 23 All
2.87 RD87 Suzuki Jimny,FR,22 SPL,8 bolt RG 22 All
2.88 RD88 Suzuki,26 SPL,10 bolt RG 26 All
2.89 RD89  Toyota Tacoma,RR (replaced by RD129) 30 All
2.90 RD90  Toyota 7.5" IFS 27 All
291 RD91 Dana80,37 SPL 37 Varies by Mfg.
2.92 RD92 Toyota 8" IFS,50mm BRNG 30 All
2.93 RD93  Chrysler 8.25",29 SPL 29 All
2.94 RD94 Isuzu IFS,17 SPL 17 All
2.95 RD95 Dana 60,32 SPL,4.56 & UP 32 4.56 & UP
2.96 RD96 Dana 60,32 SPL,4.10 & DN 32 4.10 & DN
2.97 RD97 Dana 70,32 SPL,4.56 & UP 32 4.56 & UP
2.98 RD98 Dana 70,32 SPL,4.10 & DN 32 4.10 & DN
2.99 RD99 Ford 9",35 SPL,2” BRNG 35 All

2.100 RD100 Dana 30,27 SPL,3.73 & UP 27 3.73 & UP
2.101 RD101 Dana 30,27 SPL,3.54 & DN 27 3.54 & DN
2.102 RD102 Dana 35,27 SPL,3.54 & UP 27 3.54 & UP
2.103 RD103 Dana 35,27 SPL,3.31 & DN 27 3.31 & DN
2.104 RD104 Dana 30,30 SPL,3.73 & UP 30 3.73 & UP
2.105 RD105 Dana 35,30 SPL,3.54 & UP 30 3.54 & UP
2.106 RD106 Nissan C200,31 SPL 31 All
2.107 RD107 Nissan C200/R200A,29 SPL 29 All
2.109 RD109 Dana 44,35 SPL,3.92 & UP 35 3.92 & UP
2.110 RD110 Mitsubishi IFS,28 SPL 28 All
2.111 RD111 Toyota 8” IFS,53mm BRNG 30 3.91&UP
2.112 RD112 Chrysler 8.25",27 SPL 27 All
2.113 RD113 Dana 44,33 SPL,3.92 & UP 33 3.92 & UP
2.114 RD114 GM 14 Bolt,10.5",FF 30 4.10 & DN
2.115 RD115 Dana 70HD,37 SPL,4.56 & UP 37 4.56 & UP
2.116 RD116 Dana 44,30 SPL,3.92 & UP 30 3.92 & UP
2.117 RD117 Dana 44,30 SPL,3.73 & DN 30 3.73 & DN
2.118 RD118  Suzuki Jimny,FR,22 SPL,10 bolt RG 22 All
2.119 RD119 Ford 9",31 SPL 31 All
2.121 RD121 Toyota 8" IFS,53mm BRNG 30 3.73 & DN
2.123 RD123 Mazda 8",RR,shim adjusted 30 All
2.124 RD124 Toyota 8.9”,C-clip,50mm BRNG 30 All
2.125 RD125 Dana 35,non C-clip,30 SPL,3.54 & UP 30 3.54 & UP
2.126 RD126 Santana PS-10,RR 34 All
2.129 RD129 Toyota Tacoma,RR 30 All

NOTE: | Contact ARB directly for model numbers not listed here.
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2 Air Locker Differential Parts Lists

Section  Part No.  Description Splines Ratio
2.132 RD132 Toyota 8",50mm BRNG 30 All
2.133 RD133 Toyota 8" RR,shim adjusted 30 All
2.143 RD143 Dana 44,32 SPL,3.73 & DN 32 3.73 & DN
2.147 RD147 Dana 44,35 SPL,3.73 & DN 35 3.73 & DN

NOTE: | Contact ARB directly for model numbers not listed here.

3 Compressor Parts Lists
3.1 On-Board Air Compressor Kit, Medium (RDCKA & RDCKA24)
3.2 Portable Air Compressor (RDCP & RDCPA)
3.3 On-Board Air Compressor Kit, Compact (CKSA12)
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1.1 INTRODUCTION

AN l-lll.

AIR OPERATED LOCKING DIFFERENTIALS

The Air Locker Service and Parts Manual is provided as a quick reference to ARB
Air Locker and ARB Compressor replacement parts listings, accessories, exploded
diagrams, installation and troubleshooting technical articles, and parts
specifications.

Because new models are added to the Air Locker range on a regular basis, and
design changes are implemented to make existing models suit a broader range of
vehicles, the service technician and sales representative should be aware that
some additions and changes may have occurred since the manufacture date of any
existing Air Locker model. Note that the parts listing within the installation guide
that is included with every Air Locker is a correct parts listing for that model at the
time of manufacture. Therefore, the installation guide that was packaged with the
Air Locker should always be retained by its owner.

Please note that parts listings in this manual are only a compiled list of replacement
parts and do not necessarily constitute a complete list of every part contained
within the kits. Also note that some parts listed may also be contained within a kit
part number in the same listing.

Under the ‘Specs’ heading for each Air Locker model, ARB has endeavored to
provide a general reference for backlash, ring gear bolt torque, and bearing cap
torque, wherever this information was found to be publicly available as a ‘rule of
thumb’. However, this information can never be said to cover 100% of the
application scope for any given differential model. Where possible, always refer to
the manufacturer’s service manual for the specific make and model of the vehicle
for information such as torque and backlash setting, as ARB assumes no liability for
damages resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

Dimensional information such as the inside and outside diameter (ID & OD) and the
bolt pattern of the ring gear have been added where possible for identification
purposes only and should never be employed as gauging or fabricating data.

This manual is not intended to be used as a complete application reference since
ARB also publishes an Air Locker Application Chart, which is regularly maintained
for completeness. Visit our web site or contact ARB directly if you require a current
copy of this chart.

—(ARB)
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1.2 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

OVERVIEW

The ARB Air Locker is a replacement differential carrier that can either operate as a conventional differential, or
lock both rear (or front) axle shafts together allowing maximum drive torque to be transmitted to both wheels.

The locking function is controlled from the vehicle dashboard by the driver. Front axle Air Lockers can be locked
when traversing slippery surfaces giving maximum traction, or unlocked on high traction surfaces to retain full
control of the steering. As a safety feature, the front differential cannot be locked unless the rear differential has
first been locked.

SYSTEM

Since the Air Locker is pneumatically actuated, an onboard compressor, or other air supply, is required. The
schematic diagram below shows the component layout.

REAR
DIFFERENTIAL

ACTUATING SWITCHES

COMPRESSOR ISOLATING
/ REAR DIFFERENTIAL

FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

AIR LINE

Mol % EARTH
A BATTERY

FRONT (12v DC)
DIFFERENTIAL

SOLENOID VALVES

The air compressor is started with the air compressor switch, and a pressure switch maintains the air pressure in
the reservoir between 585kPa [85psi] and 690kPa [100psi]. When the Air Locker switch is operated, the relevant
pneumatic solenoid valve opens, allowing compressed air down the line to the differential.

—(ARB)



1.2 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

DIFFERENTIAL

Although the Air Locker is a replacement differential, the original equipment manufacturer's (OEM) ring gear can
usually be installed with the original ring gear bolts. Generally, at least one original carrier bearing is also reused.
The side gears inside the differential carrier are broached with the same splines as those on the original
differential so that the original axle shafts can usually be used unmodified. The ring and pinion backlash and
carrier bearing preload is set in the same manner as on the original differential, and the set-up of the ring and
pinion gear set can be performed directly from the vehicle manufacturer’s service manual by any experienced
technician.

A bulkhead fitting is installed into a drilled and tapped port in the differential housing to take compressed air to
the Air Locker. Air is forced into the differential through the seal housing which utilizes Viton rotary seals to
transfer air pressure to the differential carrier even while it is rotating. Compressed air passes from the seal
housing through a port in the Air Locker adjacent to the bearing journal, and into an annular groove containing a
pneumatic seal. Air pressure behind this seal overcomes the force of the return springs which actuates the
clutch gear. The clutch gear meshes between the splined side gear and the differential carrier, preventing the
entire gear set from rotating. Since no differential action can take place, both drive axles are now mechanically
‘locked’ to the ring gear.

When the Air Locker switch is turned off, the solenoid valve closes the port from the compressor, and opens the
exhaust port allowing the air in the differential to be exhausted. The return springs force the clutch gear back to

its original position, disengaging the clutch gear from the splined side gear, freeing the internal gears so that
they can once again provide the same normal differential action as the original open factory differential.
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2{DJ0}MN Toyota 8”,45mm BRNG**

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05

*
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

*
**

QTY DESCRIPTION

FLANGE CAP

CLUTCH GEAR

DIFFERENTIAL CASE

RETURN SPRING

CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT

SHORT CROSS SHAFT

PISTON

BONDED SEAL

CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)

TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP
SPLINED SIDE GEAR

PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR

SPIDER BLOCK

SIDE GEAR

SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
ADJUSTER NUT

SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SEAL HOUSING O-RING
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8" BSPP)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)

AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)

SWITCH

SWITCH COVER (FRONT)
SWITCH COVER (REAR)

PR RRPRPRPRRPRPNRPREPNRPRRPARMRPRRPPRPOORRERPNRPNNDNRRR

10 CABLE TIE

1 WARNING LABEL

1 BUMPER STICKER

1 OPERATION & SERVICE MANUAL
1 INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

This model was superseded by RD23
and is no longer in production.

PART #
020101
050102
010104
150101
120102
120302
060103
060303
040103
160701
030118
200205
150401

NOT SUPPLIED

150601
130301R
151101
140101R
070101
130101R
151003
100101
081902
160235
170105
170201
170501
170301
180103
180209
180210
180211
180301
210101
210102
210200
210201

Specs:

Axle Spline 30 tooth, @33mm [1.31"]
Ratio Supported All
Ring Gear ID 126.0mm [4.96"]
Ring Gear OD 200mm [8"]
Ring Gear Bolts 10 bolts on @160mm [6.30"]

Ring Gear Torque 95Nm [70 ft-1b]

Backlash 0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]

Bearing Cap Torque 95Nm [70 ft-1b]

Notes:

For replacement O-rings
use only BS133 Viton 75

For 8” with 50mm carrier bearing ID
refer to RD23 (Section 2.23).

For 8” IFS refer to RD92 (Section 2.92).

For seal housing set-up refer to tech note
(Section 5.1 & 5.2).

Refer to pinion gear modification tech note
(Section 5.6).

For information on RDO1 models with 4
cylinder cap bolts, contact ARB.

Revision Date 10/10/06




2DJ0PAN Toyota 8.9”,45mm BRNG**

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

*
**

QTY DESCRIPTION PART #
1 FLANGE CAP 021702
1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202
1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010204
4 RETURN SPRING 150101
8 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303
1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205
2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402
1 PISTON 040202
1 BONDED SEAL 160705
1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030208
8 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
8 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED
1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150601
1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130401
4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102
4 PINION GEAR 140201
1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201
1 SIDE GEAR 130201
2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151002
1 ADJUSTER NUT 100101
1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 081902
2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160235
1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP) 170201
1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8" BSPT) 170501
1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301
1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
1 SWITCH 180209
1 SWITCH COVER (FRONT) 180210
1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
10 CABLE TIE 180301
1 WARNING LABEL 210101
1 BUMPER STICKER 210102
1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
1 INSTALLATION GUIDE 210202

Not illustrated in exploded view.

This model was superseded by RD33
and is no longer in production.

2.2

Specs:
NOTES

Axle Spline
Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID
Ring Gear OD
Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash
Bearing Cap Torque

Notes:

30 tooth, @33mm [1.31"]

All

138.1mm [5.44"]

225mm [8.9"]

12 bolts on @156mm [6.14"]
120Nm [89 ft-Ib]
0.15-0.20mm [0.006-0.08"]
110Nm [81 ft-Ib]

1 For replacement O-rings
use only BS133 Viton 75.

For 8.9” with 50mm carrier bearing ID
refer to RD33 (Section 2.33).

For 8.9” C-clip model refer to RD124

(Section 2.124).

For seal housing set-up refer to tech note

(Section 5.1 & 5.2).

For information on RD02 models with 4
cylinder cap bolts, contact ARB.

Revision Date 11/10/06




DI | and Rover,10 SPL,Banjo Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020404 Axle Spline 10 tooth, @28.2mm [1.11"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050102 Ratio Supported 3.54:1
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010404 Ring Gear ID 125.4mm [4.94"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear Bolts 10 bolts on @142mm [5.59"]
05 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120102 Ring Gear Torque 58Nm [43 ft-Ib]
* 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120302 Backlash 0.10-0.17mm [0.004-0.007"]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060103 Bearing Cap Torque 90Nm [66 ft-1b]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060303
08 1 PISTON 040103
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160701
10 1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030120
11 6 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205 Notes:
12 6 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
13 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED
14 1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150602 1 Forreplacement O-rings use only BS130 Viton 75.
15 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130302
16 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151101 2 Both types of Land Rover adjuster nut
17 4 PINION GEAR 140101 are supplied with this model. Early models using
18 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070101 100301 will require a special carrier bearing
19 1 SIDE GEAR 130102 to suit the Air Locker. (Timken #11162 / 11300)
20 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151001
21 1 ADJUSTER NUT (1.5mm thread pitch) 100201 2 5mm [3/16"] ring gear spacer plate
* 1 ADJUSTER NUT (16 TPI Whitworth) 100301 2 (ARB part# ‘RD03A’) is available for use with
22 1 SEAL HOUSING 082001 early Land Rover 4.70:1 ratio gears but longer
23 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160206 1 bolts must be used. (Land Rover part# 576521)
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201 Refer to seal housing set-up tech note
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8" BSPT) 170501 (Section 5.2).
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103 For information on RD03 models with 4
* 1 SWITCH 180209 cylinder cap bolts, contact ARB.
* 1 SWITCH COVER (FRONT) 180210
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211 Refer to Land Rover axle update tech
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301 note for 10 to 24 spline conversion information
* 1 WARNING LABEL 210101 (Section 5.14).
* 1 BUMPER STICKER 210102
* 1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
* 1 INSTALLATION GUIDE 210203

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

Revision Date 11/10/06
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2I{DI0‘/M Nissan H233,31 SPL

ITEM #

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

QTY DESCRIPTION

FLANGE CAP

CLUTCH GEAR

DIFFERENTIAL CASE

RETURN SPRING

CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT

SHORT CROSS SHAFT

PISTON

BONDED SEAL

CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)

TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
ADJUSTER NUT

SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SEAL HOUSING O-RING

SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP
SPLINED SIDE GEAR

PINION THRUST WASHER

PINION GEAR

SPIDER BLOCK

THRUST BLOCK

SIDE GEAR

SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
RING GEAR BOLT SPACER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)

AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)

SWITCH

SWITCH COVER (REAR)

CABLE TIE

WARNING LABEL

BUMPER STICKER

OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
INSTALLATION GUIDE

RPRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPONRPRRPARMPRENRRPRPOORRPREPNRERWONRRR

=
o

PR R e

Not illustrated in exploded view.

Specs:

PART # NOTES
020301 Axle Spline 31 tooth, @32mm [1.26"]
050202 Ratio Supported All
010305 Ring Gear ID 146.0mm [5.75"]
150101 Ring Gear Bolts 9 bolts on @180mm [7.09"]
120303 Ring Gear Bolt Size 10mm
060205 Ring Gear Torque 86Nm [64 ft-1b]
060402 Backlash 0.15-0.20mm [0.006-0.008"]
040202 Bearing Cap Torque 99Nm [73 ft-Ib]
160705
030214
200205

150401 Notes:

NOT SUPPLIED

100102

081902 1 Forreplacement O-rings

160235 1 use only BS133 Viton 75

150601

130402 For information on RD04 models with metal
151102 pistons, contact ARB.

140201

070201 For seal housing set-up refer to tech notes
110101 (Section 5.1 & 5.2).

130202

151002

4581061

170105
170201
170501
170301
180103
180209
180211
180301
210101
210102
210200
210204

Revision Date 11/10/06
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DIV Mitsubishi 8”,RR,28 SPL

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05

*
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

QTY

RPRPRPRRPRRPRPRREPNRPRRPREPAMAMRRPNRRPRPOORRERPNRPNNDNRERR

=
o

PR R e

Not illustrated in exploded view.

DESCRIPTION
FLANGE CAP
CLUTCH GEAR
DIFFERENTIAL CASE
RETURN SPRING
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT
SHORT CROSS SHAFT
PISTON
BONDED SEAL
CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
ADJUSTER NUT
SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SEAL HOUSING O-RING
SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP
SPLINED SIDE GEAR
PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR
SPIDER BLOCK
THRUST BLOCK
SIDE GEAR
SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
SWITCH
SWITCH COVER (REAR)
CABLE TIE
WARNING LABEL
BUMPER STICKER
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
INSTALLATION GUIDE

Specs:
PART # NOTES
020405 Axle Spline 28 tooth, @30.5mm [1.20”]
050102 Ratio Supported All
010405 Ring Gear ID 124.0mm [4.88"]
150101 Ring Gear Bolts 10 bolts on @150mm [5.91"]
120102 Ring Gear Torque 85Nm [63 ft-Ib]
120302 Backlash 0.13-0.18mm [0.005-0.007"]
060103 Bearing Cap Torque 60Nm [44 ft-Ib]
060303
040103
160701
030121
200205 Notes:
150401
NOT SUPPLIED
100101 1 Forreplacement O-rings
081902 use only BS133 Viton 75
160235 1
150601 For information on RD05 models with metal
130303 pistons, contact ARB.
151101
140101 For seal housing set-up refer to tech notes
070101 (Section 5.1 & 5.2).
110201
130103 For the ‘large’ Mitsubishi 28 spline rear
151001 differentials with 12 ring gear bolts refer to
170105 RD46 (Section 2.46).
170201
170501
170301
180103
180209
180211

180301
210101
210102
210200
210205

Revision Date 11/10/06
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2DJ0[CM Dana 44,30 SPL,3.92 & UP **

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05

*
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

*

*% This model was superseded by RD116

QTY DESCRIPTION

FLANGE CAP

CLUTCH GEAR

DIFFERENTIAL CASE

RETURN SPRING

CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT

SHORT CROSS SHAFT

PISTON

BONDED SEAL

CYLINDER CAP

SEAL HOUSING O-RING
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)

TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
SEAL HOUSING

SHIM KIT

SPLINED SIDE GEAR

PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR

SPIDER BLOCK

SIDE GEAR

SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
SWITCH

SWITCH COVER (REAR)
SWITCH COVER (FRONT)

PR RPRRPRPRREPRPRNNRPRRPADMRPPRPRPOONRREPRENRNNARERER

10 CABLE TIE

1 WARNING LABEL

1 BUMPER STICKER

1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
1 INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

and is no longer | production.

PART #
020502
050102
010505
150101
120102
120302
060103
060303
040103
160701
030410
160205
200205
150401
160101
080301
SHKO004
130304R
151101
140101R
070101
130104R
151003
170105
170201
170301
170501
180103
180209
180211
180210
180301
210101
210102
210200
210206

2.6

Specs:
NOTES

Axle Spline
Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID
Ring Gear OD
Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash
Bearing Cap Torque

1 Notes:

30 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
3.92:1 & up

141.3mm [5.56"]

216mm [8.5"]

10 bolts on @168mm [6.61"]
75Nm [55 ft-1b]
0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
81Nm [60 ft-Ib]

2 1 Forreplacement O-rings
use only BS132 Viton 75

2  For replacement bearing use
Timken part # LM104949 / LM104912.

For Ford IFS installation refer to tech note
(Section 5.12) for alternative to C-clip use.

For ratios of 3.73:1 and down refer to RD117

(Section 2.117).

For information on RD06 models with 4 cylinder
cap bolts, contact ARB.

Suitable for use with ABS tone ring.

Revision Date 11/10/06




2DJ0Fall Dana 44,30 SPL,3.73 & DN **

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05

*
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

*

*% This model was superseded by RD117

QTY DESCRIPTION

FLANGE CAP

CLUTCH GEAR

DIFFERENTIAL CASE

RETURN SPRING

CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT

SHORT CROSS SHAFT

PISTON

BONDED SEAL

CYLINDER CAP

SEAL HOUSING O-RING
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)

TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
SEAL HOUSING

SHIM KIT

SPLINED SIDE GEAR

PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR

SPIDER BLOCK

SIDE GEAR

SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
SWITCH

SWITCH COVER (REAR)
SWITCH COVER (FRONT)

PR RRPRPRRPRPRPRNRPRREPAMAMNRRPRPRPRPOONRPREPENRNNARRR

10 CABLE TIE

1 WARNING LABEL

1 BUMPER STICKER

1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
1 INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

and is no longer in production.

PART #
020602
050102
010604
150101
120102
120302
060103
060303
040103
160701
030410
160205
200205
150401
160101
080301
SHKO004
130304R
151101
140101R
070101
130104R
151003
170105
170201
170301
170501
180103
180209
180211
180210
180301
210101
210102
210200
210207

2.7

Specs:
NOTES

Axle Spline
Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID
Ring Gear OD
Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash
Bearing Cap Torque

1 Notes:

30 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
3.73:1 & down

141.3mm [5.56"]

216mm [8.5"]

10 bolts on @168mm [6.61"]
75Nm [55 ft-1b]
0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
81Nm [60 ft-Ib]

For replacement O-rings

use only BS132 Viton 75

2  For replacement bearing use
Timken part # LM104949 / LM104912.

For Ford IFS installation refer to tech note
(Section 5.12) for alternative to C-clip use.

For ratios of 3.92:1 and up refer to RD116

(Section 2.116).

For information on RD07 models with 4 cvlinder
cap bolts, contact ARB.

Suitable for use with ABS tone ring.

Revision Date 11/10/06




={BJ0I:JM Toyota 8.9”,C-clip,45mm BRNG**

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART #
01 1 FLANGE CAP 021702
02 1 CLUTCHGEAR 050202
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 011005
04 8 RETURN SPRING 150101
05 1 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205
07 1 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402
08 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151002
09 1 PISTON 040202
10 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
11 1 CYLINDER CAP 030212
12 6  CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
13 6 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
14 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED
15 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130401
16 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201
17 3 PINION GEAR 140201
18 3 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102
19 1 THRUST BLOCK 110102
20 1 SIDE GEAR 130201
21 1 ADJUSTER NUT 100101
22 1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 081902
23 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160235
24 1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150601

* 1 C-CLIPKIT CCK004
* 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW (M8) 200504
* 2 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200207
* 2 LOCKING TAB (6mm) 150402
* 1 LOCK WASHER 4581046
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP) 170201
* 1 AIRLINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT) 170501
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10  CABLETIE 180301

WARNING LABEL 210101
BUMPER STICKER 210102
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
INSTALLATION GUIDE 210208

N

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

*%* This model was superseded by RD124
and is no longer in production.

2.8

Specs:

NOTES

Axle Spline 30 tooth, @33mm [1.31"]
Ratio Supported All

Ring Gear ID

138.1mm [5.44"]

Ring Gear OD 225mm [8.9"]

Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque

12 bolts on @156mm [6.14"]
120Nm [89 ft-Ib]

Backlash 0.15-0.20mm [0.006-0.08"]
Bearing Cap Torque 110Nm [81 ft-Ib]

Notes:

1 Forreplacement O

-rings

use only BS133 Viton 75.

For 8 7/8” non C-cl

ip model (i.e., full floating)

refer to RD33 (Section 2.33).

For seal housing s
(Section 5.1 & 5.2).

For information on

et-up refer to tech notes

RDO08 models with less than

8 cylinder cap bolts, contact ARB.

Thicker aftermarket ring gears may require
modification to remove the cross shaft.
(Section 5.6).

Refer to tech note

Revision Date 11/10/06




2DJOI*A Nissan H233B,31 SPL** Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020302 Axle Spline 31 tooth, @32mm [1.26"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202 Ratio Supported All
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010306 Ring Gear ID 146.0mm [5.75"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear Bolts 9 bolts on @176mm [6.93"]
05 3 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303 Ring Gear Bolt Size 12mm
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205 Ring Gear Torque 142Nm [105 ft-Ib]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402 Backlash 0.15-0.20mm [0.006-0.008"]
08 1 PISTON 040202 Bearing Cap Torque 99Nm [73 ft-Ib]
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
10 1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030214
11 8 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
12 8 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401 Notes:
13 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED
14 1 ADJUSTER NUT 100102
15 1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 081902 1 Forreplacement O-rings
16 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160235 1 use only BS133 Viton 75
17 1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150601
18 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130402 2 Ifring gear bolts are 10mm then spacers
19 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102 must be used (supplied with kit).
20 4 PINION GEAR 140201
21 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201 For information on RD09 models with metal
22 1 THRUST BLOCK 110101 pistons, contact ARB.
23 1 SIDE GEAR 130202
24 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151002 For seal housing set-up refer to tech notes
* 9 RING GEAR BOLT SPACER 4581061 2 (Section 5.1 & 5.2).
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201 For H233B 31 spline differential with no thrust
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8" BSPT) 170501 block and no through cross shaft refer
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 to RD78A (Section 2.78).
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 1 SWITCH COVER (FRONT) 180210
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* WARNING LABEL 210101

BUMPER STICKER 210102
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
INSTALLATION GUIDE 210209

R e

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

**  This model was superseded by RD78A
and is no longer in production.

Revision Date 11/10/06
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PN{O GM 10 Bolt,8.5”,28 SPL** Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020902 Axle Spline 28 tooth, @30.5mm [1.20"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050301 Ratio Supported 2.73:1 & up
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010905 Ring Gear ID 127.0mm [5.00"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear OD 216mm [8.5"]
05 1 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120301 Ring Gear Bolts 10 bolts on @156mm [6.14"]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060204 Ring Gear Torque 88Nm [65 ft-Ib]
07 1 PISTON 040301 Backlash 0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
08 1 U-RING 160301 Bearing Cap Torque 81Nm [60 ft-Ib]
09 1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030113
10 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160206 1
11 6 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
12 6 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401 Notes:
13 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 160105 2
14 1 SEAL HOUSING 080601
15 1 SHIM KIT SHKO003 1 Forreplacement O-rings
16 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130602 use only BS130 Viton 75.
17 2 PINION GEAR 140302
18 2 PINION THRUST WASHER 151103 2  For replacement bearing use
19 1 SIDE GEAR 130502 Timken#LM501349 / LM501310.
20 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151003
* 1 C-CLIP KIT CCKO003 For information on RD10 models with 4
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT 170102 cylinder cap bolts, contact ARB.
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8”" to 1/8" BSPT) 170501 Ring gear bolts are 7/16” - 20 left-hand
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 thread, and must be removed in a clockwise
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103 direction.
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* 1 WARNING LABEL 210101
* 1 BUMPER STICKER 210102
* 1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
* 1 INSTALLATION GUIDE 210210

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

*x%* This model was superseded by RD83
and is no longer in production.

RD10

Revision Date 11/10/06
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oy GM 12 Bolt,8.9”,30 SPL,3.73 & UP Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020801 Axle Spline 30 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202 Ratio Supported 3.73:1 & up
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 011007 Ring Gear ID 138.1mm [5.44"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear OD 225mm [8.9"]
05 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303 Ring Gear Bolts 12 bolts on @165mm [6.50"]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205 Ring Gear Torque  75Nm [55 ft-1b]
07 1 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402 Backlash  0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
08 1 PISTON 040202 Bearing Cap Torque 81Nm [60 ft-Ib]
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
10 1 CYLINDER CAP 030213
11 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160205 1
12 6 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205 Notes:
13 6 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
14 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 160104 2
15 1 SHIM KIT SHK002 1 Forreplacement O-rings
16 1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 080501 use only BS132 Viton 75
17 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130401
18 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070301 2 For replacement bearing use Timken
19 3 PINION GEAR 140201 part #.M603049 / LM603011.
20 3 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102
21 1 SIDE GEAR 130201 For information on RD12 models with metal
22 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151002 pistons, contact ARB.
* 1 ‘C’' CLIP KIT CCKO004
* 2 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200207 Ring gear bolts are 3/8” - 24 |eft-hand
* 2 LOCKING TAB (6mm) 150402 thread, and must be removed in a clockwise
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105 direction.
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT) 170501
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* WARNING LABEL 210101
* BUMPER STICKER 210102

OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
INSTALLATION GUIDE 210212

R R R e

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

Revision Date 11/10/06
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2PNKM Ford 8.8”,28 SPL**

ITEM #

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

*

QTY

PP RRPPRPRPRRPRNRPRNNRRPRPRRPOONRREPREPERARERLR

=
o

Y

DESCRIPTION
FLANGE CAP
CLUTCH GEAR
DIFFERENTIAL CASE
RETURN SPRING
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT
PISTON
U-RING
CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY
SEAL HOUSING O-RING
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
SEAL HOUSING
SHIM KIT
SPLINED SIDE GEAR
PINION GEAR
PINION THRUST WASHER
SIDE GEAR
SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
C-CLIPKIT
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
SWITCH
SWITCH COVER (REAR)
CABLE TIE
WARNING LABEL
BUMPER STICKER
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

*x%* This model was superseded by RD82
and is no longer in production.

PART #
020901
050301
010903
150101
120301
060204
040301
160301
030402
160205
200205
150401
160104
080501
SHK002
130602
140302
151103
130502
151003
CCKO003
170102
170201
170501
170301
180103
180209
180211
180301
210101
210102
210200
210216

2.16

NOTES

Specs:

Axle Spline

Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID

Ring Gear OD

Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash

Bearing Cap Torque

Notes:

28 tooth, @30.5mm [1.20"]
All

127.0mm [5.00”]

224mm [8.8"]

10 bolts on @152mm [6.00"]
81Nm [60 ft-Ib]
0.28-0.41mm [0.011-0.016"]
81Nm [60 ft-Ib]

For replacement O-rings

use only BS132 Viton 75.

For replacement bearing use Timken

part # LM603049 / LM603011.

For information on RD16 models with 4 cylinder
cap bolts, contact ARB.

RD16

Revision Date 11/10/06




{PNWAN Nissan H233B,33 SPL,disc brake** Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020302 Axle Spline 33 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202 Ratio Supported All
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010306 Ring Gear ID  146.0mm [5.75"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear Bolts 9 bolts on @176mm [6.93"]
05 3 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303 Ring Gear Bolt Size 12mm
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205 Ring Gear Torque 142Nm [105 ft-Ib]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402 Backlash 0.15-0.20mm [0.006-0.008"]
08 1 PISTON 040202 Bearing Cap Torque 99Nm [73 ft-Ib]
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
10 1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030214
11 8 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
12 8 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401 Notes:
13 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED
14 1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150601
15 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130405 1 Forreplacement O-rings
16 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102 use only BS133 Viton 75.
17 4 PINION GEAR 140201
18 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201 For information on RD17 models with metal
19 1 SIDE GEAR 130205 pistons, contact ARB.
20 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151002
21 1 ADJUSTER NUT 100102 For seal housing set-up refer to tech notes
22 1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 081902 (Section 5.1 & 5.2).
23 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160235 1
* 9 RING GEAR BOLT SPACER 4581061 2 For H233B 33 spline differential with no
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105 through cross shaft (drum brake model)
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8”BSPP) 170201 refer to RD24 (Section 2.24).
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT) 170501
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 2 If ring gear bolts are 10mm then spacers
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103 must be used (supplied with kit).
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* 1 WARNING LABEL 210101
* 1 BUMPER STICKER 210102
* 1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
* 1 INSTALLATION GUIDE 210217

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.
;—'u‘a\

*% This model was superseded by RD24 o
and is no longer in production. 0

Y -

Revision Date 11/10/06
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S{DNESE Dana 44,19 SPL,3.92 & UP** Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020502 Axle Spline 19 tooth, @31.8mm [1.25"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050102 Ratio Supported 3.92:1 & up
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010505 Ring Gear ID 141.3mm [5.56"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear OD 216mm [8.5"]
05 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120102 Ring Gear Bolts 10 bolts on @168mm [6.61"]
* 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120302 Ring Gear Torque 75Nm [55 ft-Ib]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060103 Backlash 0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060303 Bearing Cap Torque 81Nm [60 ft-Ib]
08 1 PISTON 040103
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160701
10 1 CYLINDER CAP 030410
11 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160205 1 Notes:
12 6 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
13 6 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
14 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 160101 2 1 Forreplacement O-rings
15 1 SEAL HOUSING 080301 use only BS132 Viton 75.
16 1 SHIM KIT SHK004
17 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130305 2  Forreplacement bearing use
18 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151101 Timken part # LM104949 / LM104912.
19 4 PINION GEAR 140101
20 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070101 For ratios of 3.73:1 and down refer to RD19
21 1 THRUST BLOCK 110202 (Section 2.19).
22 1 SIDE GEAR 130105
23 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151003 For information on RD18 models with 4 cylinder
& 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105 cap bolts, contact ARB.
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8”" to 1/8" BSPT) 170501
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* 1 WARNING LABEL 210101
* 1 BUMPER STICKER 210102
* 1 OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
1

INSTALLATION GUIDE 210218

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

*%* This model has been deleted from the range
and is no longer in production.

Revision Date 11/10/06
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2{DNK*M Dana 44,19 SPL,3.73 & DN**

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05

*
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

*

QTY
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DESCRIPTION
FLANGE CAP
CLUTCH GEAR
DIFFERENTIAL CASE
RETURN SPRING
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT
SHORT CROSS SHAFT
PISTON
BONDED SEAL
CYLINDER CAP
SEAL HOUSING O-RING
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
SEAL HOUSING
SHIM KIT
SPLINED SIDE GEAR
PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR
SPIDER BLOCK
THRUST BLOCK
SIDE GEAR
SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8" BSPP)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
SWITCH
SWITCH COVER (REAR)
CABLE TIE
WARNING LABEL
BUMPER STICKER
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

x%* This model has been deleted from the range
and is no longer in production.

PART #
020602
050102
010604
150101
120102
120302
060103
060303
040103
160701
030410
160205
200205
150401
160101
080301
SHKO004
130305
151101
140101
070101
110202
130105
151003
170105
170201
170301
170501
180103
180209
180211
180301
210101
210102
210200
210219

2.19

Specs:
NOTES

Axle Spline
Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID
Ring Gear OD
Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash
Bearing Cap Torque

1 Notes:

19 tooth, @31.8mm [1.25"]
3.73:1 & down

141.3mm [5.56"]

216mm [8.5"]

10 bolts on @168mm [6.61"]
75Nm [55 ft-1b]
0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
81Nm [60 ft-Ib]

For replacement O-rings

use only BS132 Viton 75.

2  For replacement bearing use
Timken part # LM104949 / LM104912.

For ratios of 3.92:1 and up refer to RD18

(Section 2.18).

For information on RD19 models with 4 cylinder
cap bolts, contact ARB.

Revision Date 11/10/06




2{OYAVM | and Rover,Salisbury,3.54:1

ITEM #
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
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13
14
15
16
17
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19
20
21
22

QTY
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DESCRIPTION
FLANGE CAP
CLUTCH GEAR
DIFFERENTIAL CASE
RETURN SPRING
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
LONG CROSS SHAFT
SHORT CROSS SHAFT
PISTON
BONDED SEAL
CYLINDER CAP
SEAL HOUSING O-RING
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
SEAL HOUSING
SHIM KIT
SPLINED SIDE GEAR
PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR
SPIDER BLOCK
SIDE GEAR
SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8" BSPP)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
ACTUATOR SWITCH
SWITCH COVER (REAR)
CABLE TIE
WARNING LABEL
BUMPER STICKER
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

PART #
021101
050202
011203
150101
120303
060205
060402
040202
160705
030503
160207
200205
150401
160107
080701
SHKO001
130407
151102
140201
070201
130206
151006
170105
170201
170301
170501
180103
180209
180211
180301
210101
210102
210200
210220

2.20

NOTES

Specs:

Axle Spline

Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID

Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash

Bearing Cap Torque
Pre-load Amount

Notes:

24 tooth, @31.5mm [1.24"]
3.54:1

162.0mm [6.38"]

12 bolts on @191mm [7.50"]
136Nm [100 ft-1b]
0.15-0.27mm [0.006-0.011"]
134Nm [99 ft-Ib]

0.13mm [0.005"]

For replacement O-rings

use only BS136 Viton 75.

For replacement bearing use

Timken part # 387A / 382A.

For use with aring and pinion ratio of 4.70:1
refer to RD32 (Section 2.32).

For information on RD20 models with metal
pistons, contact ARB.

Revision Date 11/10/06




2Pyl Dana 60,30 SPL,4.56 & UP Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 021102 Axle Spline 30 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202 Ratio Supported 4.56:1 & up
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 011303 Ring Gear ID  162.0mm [6.38"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear OD  248mm [9.75"]
05 3 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303 Ring Gear Bolts 12 bolts on @191mm [7.50"]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205 Ring Gear Torque 149Nm [110 ft-Ib]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402 Backlash  0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
08 1 PISTON 040202 Bearing Cap Torque 108Nm [80 ft-Ib]
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
10 1 CYLINDER CAP 030503
11 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160207 1
12 8 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205 Notes:
13 8 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
14 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 160107 2
15 1 SEAL HOUSING 080701 1 Forreplacement O-ring
16 1 SHIM KIT SHKO001 use only BS136 Viton 75.
17 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130406
18 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102 2  For replacement bearing use
19 4 PINION GEAR 140201 Timken part # 387A-382A
20 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201
21 1 SIDE GEAR 130207 For ratios of 4.10:1 and down refer to RD22
22 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151006 (Section 2.22).
i 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8”BSPP) 170201 For information on RD21 models with metal
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 pistons, contact ARB.
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8" BSPT) 170501
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* WARNING LABEL 210101

BUMPER STICKER 210102
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
INSTALLATION GUIDE 210221

R R R

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

RD21

Revision Date 11/10/06
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{DyyM Dana 60,30 SPL,4.10 & DN Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 021101 Axle Spline 30 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202 Ratio Supported 4.10:1 & down
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 011203 Ring Gear ID  162.0mm [6.38"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear OD  248mm [9.75"]
05 3 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303 Ring Gear Bolts 12 bolts on @191mm [7.50"]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205 Ring Gear Torque 149Nm [110 ft-Ib]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402 Backlash  0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
08 1 PISTON 040202 Bearing Cap Torque 108Nm [80 ft-Ib]
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
10 1 CYLINDER CAP 030503
11 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160207 1
12 8 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205 Notes:
13 8 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
14 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 160107 2
15 1 SEAL HOUSING 080701 1 Forreplacement O-rings
16 1 SHIM KIT SHKO001 use only BS136 Viton 75.
17 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130406
18 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102 2  For replacement bearing use
19 4 PINION GEAR 140201 Timken part # 387A-382A.
20 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201
21 1 SIDE GEAR 130207 For ratios of 4.56:1 and up refer to RD21
22 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151006 (Section 2.21).
i 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8”BSPP) 170201 For information on RD22 models with metal
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 pistons, contact ARB.
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8" BSPT) 170501
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* WARNING LABEL 210101
* BUMPER STICKER 210102

OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
INSTALLATION GUIDE 210222

S

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

Revision Date 11/10/06
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DYAW Toyota 8”,50mm BRNG Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 020102 Axle Spline 30 tooth, @33mm [1.31"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050102 Ratio Supported All
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 010104 Ring Gear ID  126.0mm [4.96"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear OD 200mm [8"]
05 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120102 Ring Gear Bolts 10 bolts on @160mm [6.30"]
* 2 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120302 Ring Gear Torque 95Nm [70 ft-Ib]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060103 Backlash 0.15-0.25mm [0.006-0.010"]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060303 Bearing Cap Torque 95Nm [70 ft-lb]
08 1 PISTON 040103
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160701
10 1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030130
11 6 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205 Notes:
12 6 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401
13 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED 2
14 1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150601 1 Forreplacement O-rings use only BS136 Viton 75.
15 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130301R
16 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151101 2 For 80mm bearing OD use Timken bearing
17 4 PINION GEAR 140101R #32010X (ARB# 160116).
18 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070101
19 1 SIDE GEAR 130101R 2 For 83mm bearing OD use Koyo or SKF bearing
20 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151003 #TR100802-1 & TR100802-2.
21 1 ADJUSTER NUT 100101
22 1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 081901 For 8” IFS refer to RD92 (Section 2.92).
23 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160207 1
* 1 ADJUSTER NUT 100103 Refer to seal housing set-up tech note (Sec. 5.2).
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201 Refer to pinion modification tech note (Sec. 5.6).
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8”" BSPT) 170501
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 For information on RD23 models with 4 cylinder
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103 cap bolts, contact ARB.
* 1 SWITCH 180209
* 1 SWITCH COVER (FRONT) 180210 Older RD23 models with O-ring grooves in the
* 1 SWITCH COVER (REAR) 180211 cylinder cap use O-ring BS031 #160209.
* 10 CABLE TIE 180301
* 1 WARNING LABEL 210101
* 1 BUMPER STICKER 210102
* 1 OPERATION & SERVICE MANUAL 210200
* 1 INSTALLATION GUIDE 210223

*  Not illustrated in exploded view.

Revision Date 11/10/06
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2{DYL M Nissan H233B,33 SPL

ITEM #
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04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

*

QTY

PR PRPRPRPRPPRPONRPRRPARMRRPNRPRPRPOORREREDINEDNDNRRR

=
o

R R R e

DESCRIPTION
FLANGE CAP
CLUTCH GEAR
DIFFERENTIAL CASE
RETURN SPRING
CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN
SHORT CROSS SHAFT
PISTON
BONDED SEAL
CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT
LOCKING TAB (8mm)
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
ADJUSTER NUT
SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SEAL HOUSING O-RING
SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP
SPLINED SIDE GEAR
PINION THRUST WASHER
PINION GEAR
SPIDER BLOCK
SIDE GEAR
SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER
RING GEAR BOLT SPACER
BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE)
PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8” BSPP)
NIPPLE (1/8” to 1/8” BSPT)
AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG)
SOLENOID VALVE (12V)
SWITCH
SWITCH COVER (REAR)
CABLE TIE
WARNING LABEL
BUMPER STICKER
OPERATING & SERVICE MANUAL
INSTALLATION GUIDE

Not illustrated in exploded view.

PART #
020302
050202
010307
150101
120303
060402
040202
160705
030214
200205
150401

NOT SUPPLIED

100102
081902
160235
150601
130405
151102
140201
070201
130205
151002
4581061
170105
170201
170501
170301
180103
180209
180211
180301
210101
210102
210200
210224

2.24

Specs:
NOTES

Axle Spline
Ratio Supported
Ring Gear ID
Ring Gear Bolts
Ring Gear Bolt Size
Ring Gear Torque
Backlash
Bearing Cap Torque

33 tooth, @33.3mm [1.31"]
All

146.0mm [5.75"]

9 bolts on @176mm [6.93"]
12mm

142Nm [105 ft-1b]
0.15-0.20mm [0.006-0.008"]
99Nm [73 ft-Ib]

For information on RD24 models with metal

For seal housing set-up refer to tech notes

Notes:

1 1 Forreplacement O-rings
use only BS133 Viton 75.
pistons, contact ARB.
(Section 5.1 & 5.2).

2

2 Ifring gear bolts are 10mm then spacers
must be used (supplied with kit).

Revision Date 11/10/06




S{DPAH Mitsubishi 9”,RR,28 SPL,disc brake Specs:

ITEM # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # NOTES
01 1 FLANGE CAP 021202 Axle Spline 28 tooth, @30.5mm [1.20"]
02 1 CLUTCH GEAR 050202 Ratio Supported All
03 1 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 011403 Ring Gear ID 145.0mm [5.71"]
04 4 RETURN SPRING 150101 Ring Gear Bolts 12 bolts on @175mm [6.89"]
05 3 CROSS SHAFT RETAINING PIN 120303 Ring Gear Torque 85Nm [63 ft-Ib]
06 1 LONG CROSS SHAFT 060205 Backlash 0.13-0.18mm [0.005-0.007"]
07 2 SHORT CROSS SHAFT 060402 Bearing Cap Torque 60Nm [44 ft-Ib]
08 1 PISTON 040202
09 1 BONDED SEAL 160705
10 1 CYLINDER CAP ASSEMBLY 030603
11 8 CYLINDER CAP RETAINING BOLT 200205
12 8 LOCKING TAB (8mm) 150401 Notes:
13 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING NOT SUPPLIED
14 1 SEAL HOUSING RETAINING CLIP 150601
15 1 SPLINED SIDE GEAR 130408 1 Forreplacement O-rings
16 4 PINION THRUST WASHER 151102 use only BS133 Viton 75.
17 4 PINION GEAR 140201
18 1 SPIDER BLOCK 070201 For information on RD25 models with metal
19 1 SIDE GEAR 130208 pistons, contact ARB.
20 2 SIDE GEAR THRUST WASHER 151002
21 1 ADJUSTER NUT 100101 For seal housing set-up refer to tech notes
22 1 SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 081902 (Section 5.1 & 5.2).
23 2 SEAL HOUSING O-RING 160235 1
* 1 BULKHEAD FITTING KIT (O-RING TYPE) 170105 For the large Mitsubishi 28 spline differential
* 1 PUSH-IN FITTING (5mm to 1/8"BSPP) 170201 with a thrust block between the axle shafts
* 1 NIPPLE (1/8”" to 1/8" BSPT) 170501 (available on drum brake equipped vehicles)
* 1 AIR LINE (5mm DIA X 6m LONG) 170301 refer to RD46 (Section 2.46).
* 1 SOLENOID VALVE (12V) 180103
* 1 SWITCH 180209 